# CH \$290.00 5412

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM479325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/13/2018	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Taylorview, Inc. (formerly known as MBA Veterans Network, Inc.)		06/14/2018	Corporation: OHIO

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RVET Operating, LLC		
Street Address:	1545 Crossways Blvd. Suite 200		
City:	Chesapeake		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23320		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5412784	UV	
Registration Number:	5412787	EXECUVETS	
Registration Number:	5412747		
Registration Number:	5412750	UNDERGRADUVETS	
Registration Number:	5462695	EV EXECUVETS	
Registration Number:	5457557	UNDERGRAD U-VETS	
Registration Number:	5457554	MBA VETERANS	
Registration Number:	4012159	THE NEW FACE OF BUSINESS LEADERSHIP	
Registration Number:	3858526	MBA VETERANS	
Registration Number:	3858525	MBA VETERANS NETWORK	
Registration Number:	3892214		

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006363 FRAME: 0416

900455838

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	64556-30040
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2018

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=MBA Vets Assignment#page1.tif source=MBA Vets Assignment#page2.tif source=MBA Vets Assignment#page3.tif source=MBA Vets Assignment#page4.tif source=MBA Vets Assignment#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006363 FRAME: 0417

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of April 13, 2018 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") is by and between TAYLORVIEW, INC., formerly known as MBA Veterans Network, Inc., an Ohio corporation, ("<u>Assignor</u>") to RVET OPERATING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith ("APA") pursuant to which Assignor sold its right, title and interest with respect to certain trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached Schedule A to Assignee, including the Assigned Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the APA, the Assignee has acquired all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Trademarks, including any and all goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and symbolized by the trademarks, and the parties wish to memorialize and record such acquisition in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Trademarks. Effective as of the Effective Date hereof, pursuant and subject to the terms of the APA, Assignor transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and any foreign rights thereto; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing; (iii) all licenses for the use of the trademarks; (iv) all damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing; and (vi) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors and assigns (the "Assigned Trademarks").
- 2. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark issues, and (ii) in all other respects, including as to validity (except for trademark issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment is subject to all the terms and conditions of the APA and is being delivered pursuant to the APA for the convenience of the Assignee at the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006363 FRAME: 0418

Assignee's request. The parties intend that this Assignment is for recordation purposes only and its terms shall not modify the applicable terms and conditions of the APA. There is no representation or warranty or covenant, whether express or implied, of Assignor (or any other party to the APA) made by this Assignment.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

### ASSIGNOR

**TAYLORVIEW, INC.**, formerly known as MBA Veterans Network, Inc.

By: David Chonowski

Its: President

Date: 6 June 2018

STATE OF Ohio

COUNTY OF Francis ) ss.

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this 6 day of 500, 2018, personally appeared David Chonowski known to me as the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to act in this assignment on behalf of the Assignor.

**Notary Public** 

(Signature of Notary)

(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)

ACCEPTED BY: ASSIGNEE RVET OPERATING, LLC By: Timothy E. Best Its: Chief Executive Officer Date: 6/11/18 Before me, the undersigned authority, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ personally appeared Timothy E. Best known to me as the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to act in this

> Amenda Silvia Notary Public (Signature of Notary) (Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)



STATE OF <u>Virginian</u>) ss.
COUNTY OF <u>Chesapeake</u>)

assignment on behalf of the Assignee.

# Schedule A-Trademarks

Mark	App. No./	Reg. No./	Current Owner	Status	
	App. Date	Reg. Date			
uv	87556869 04-AUG-2017	5412784 27-FEB-2018	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered	
W					
EXECUVETS	87556905 04-AUG-2017	5412787 27-FEB-2018	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered	
Design Only	87556160 04-AUG-2017	5412747 27-FEB-2018	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered	
UNDERGRADUVETS	87556173 04-AUG-2017	5412750 27-FEB-2018	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered	
EV EXECUVETS	87556995 04-AUG-2017	5462695 8-MAY-2018	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered	
EXECUVETS					
UNDERGRAD U-VETS  UNDERGRAD  U-VETS	87556238 04-AUG-2017	5457557 1-MAY-2018	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered	
MBA VETERANS	87556143 04-AUG-2017	5457554 1-MAY-2018	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered Section 2(F)	
THE NEW FACE OF BUSINESS LEADERSHIP	85222254 20-JAN-2011	4012159 16-AUG-2011	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Cancelled Section: 8	
MBA VETERANS	77888817 08-DEC-2009	3858526 05-OCT-2010	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered Supplemental Register	
MBA VETERANS NETWORK	77888790 08-DEC-2009	3858525 05-OCT-2010	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC.	Registered Supplemental Register	
(Design Only	77888844 08-DEC-2009	3892214 21-DEC-2010	MBA VETERANS NETWORK, INC. Cancelled Section: 8		

5

ACTIVE 20475358v,1

**RECORDED: 06/25/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006363 FRAME: 0422